

05.05.2025

Present: Sh. Rohan Chandra, Id. counsel for plaintiff.
Defendant in person.

Defendant has been served on 04.04.2025.

Defendant seeks time for filing of written statement on the ground that he has to engage a new advocate.

The court is not inclined to grant time to the defendant to file written statement. Written statement , if any, filed on behalf of the defendant will be considered as per law.

Defendant submits that he wants to explore the possibility of settlement and request that matter may be referred to the Mediation Cell for exploring the possibility of settlement.

In view of the above said submission of defendant, matter is referred to the Mediation Cell. Mediation form filled.

Both parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Cell on 09.05.2025 at 12:00 Noon.

Put up for awaiting report from Mediation Cell or in the alternative for completion of pleadings on 31.07.2025.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
05.05.2025